

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civ. No. 15-1397 (TSC)
v.	)	
	)	FEC MOTION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant Federal Election Commission (“FEC”) moves for summary judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Parties .....	2
B. Law Governing Debate Sponsors .....	2
C. The FEC’s Administrative Enforcement Process .....	3
D. Matters Under Review 6869 and 6942 .....	4
1. MUR 6869/Complainants LPF and Ackerman .....	4
2. MUR 6942/Complainants Green Party and LNC .....	6
3. The FEC’s Decisions in MURs 6869 and 6942 .....	7
E. Petition for Rulemaking Proceedings .....	9
1. LPF’s Petition for Rulemaking .....	9
2. The FEC’s Notice of Disposition .....	10
F. Plaintiffs’ Judicial Complaint .....	11
III. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. The Standard of Review of the FEC’s Actions Is Highly Deferential .....	12
1. Dismissal of FEC Administrative Complaints .....	14
2. Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking .....	15
B. The FEC’s Dismissals of the Administrative Complaints in Matters Under Review 6869 and 6942 Were Not Contrary to Law .....	16
1. Prior FEC Dismissals and Court Decisions Related to the CPD .....	17
(a) MURs 4551 and 5573 .....	19
(b) MURs 4987, 5004, 5021, and <i>Buchanan</i> .....	20
(c) MURs 5207, 5378, 5414 and 5530, and <i>Hagelin</i> .....	24

2.	The FEC’s Determination Here Regarding CPD’s Debate Sponsor Status Was Lawful .....	26
3.	The FEC’s Determination Regarding CPD’s Polling Criterion Was Lawful .....	31
4.	The Relief Plaintiffs Request Is Improper .....	33
C.	The FEC’s Denial of LPF’s Petition for Rulemaking Was a Proper Exercise of Agency Discretion and Easily Satisfies the Highly Deferential Standard of Review .....	34
1.	The Green Party’s Claim Against the Debate Regulations Is Precluded .....	35
2.	The FEC’s Determination That Polling Can Be an Objective Criterion for Debate Selection Was Reasonable .....	35
	(a) The FEC’s Decision to Evaluate the Objectivity of Specific Debate Selection Criteria Through the Enforcement Process Was Reasonable .....	40
	(b) The FEC Properly Considered the Relevant and Significant Comments Received in Declining to Institute a Rulemaking ...	42
3.	Requiring Debate Sponsors to Adopt LPF’s Alternative Proposal to Select Debate Participants Is Unnecessary and Could Be Counterproductive .....	43
4.	The Relief Plaintiffs Request Is Improper .....	44
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC, 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 40

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) ..... 9

Balt. Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 462 U.S. 87 (1983) ..... 14

Becker v. FEC, 230 F.3d 381 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000)..... 3, 14, 35

Buchanan v. FEC, 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000), *aff’d in part*, No. 00-5337  
(D.C. Cir. Sept. 29, 2000) ..... *passim*

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) (per curiam) ..... 12

Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC, 775 F.2d 1182  
(D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 13, 15, 23

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC (“CREW”),  
475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 15

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 12, 41

Cellco Partnership v. FCC, 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 13

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 13, 45

City of Portland v EPA, 507 F.3d 706, 716 (D.C. Cir 2007) ..... 31

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 13

Common Cause v. FEC, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam) ..... 15

Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez, 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 15, 16, 34

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) ..... 15, 34, 35

FEC v. Club for Growth, Inc., 432 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006),  
*motion to alter or amend denied*, 854 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012),  
*aff’d on other grounds*, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 31

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981) ..... 13, 14, 33

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985) ..... 15, 34

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n. of Am., 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 13

Hagelin v. FEC, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

Hagelin v. FEC, 332 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 25

Ind. Power & Light Co. v. EPA, Nos. 01-1039, 01-1494, 2002 WL 1359474  
(D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 35

La Botz v. FEC, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 42

La Botz v. FEC, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 15, 34

Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 12

Mass. v. E.P.A., 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 15

MCI Telecom. Corp. v. FCC, 675 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 13

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 30, 31

Nat’l Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass’n of Am. v. United States,  
883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 16, 35

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 35, 36

Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Westphal, 116 F.Supp.2d 49 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 14

Natural Law Party v. FEC, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000), *aff’d in part*,  
No. 00-5338 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 29, 2000) ..... 8, 17, 22, 24, 37

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 45

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 15, 23

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam) ..... 15, 19, 34, 35, 36

Prof’l Pilots Fed’n v. FAA, 118 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 34, 42

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) ..... 40

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 40-41

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 44

Wildearth Guardians v. EPA, 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 15

**Statutes and Regulations**

Administrative Procedure Act ..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 553(e) ..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 12

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)(ii) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30103 ..... 5, 6, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30104 ..... 5, 6, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30105 ..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) ..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) ..... 4, 41

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1) ..... 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2) ..... 2, 3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) (former 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A) ..... 4, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) ..... 15, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30116(f) ..... 5, 6, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30118 ..... 36

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) (former 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) ..... 3, 27

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) ..... 3, 27

11 C.F.R. § 100.13..... 25, 41

11 C.F.R. § 100.92..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 100.154..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 110.13..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(a) ..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(a)(1) ..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(b)..... 3, 27

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(b)(1) ..... 39

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(b)(2) ..... 28

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(c) ..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 114.4(e)..... 27

11 C.F.R. § 114.4(f)..... 3, 35

11 C.F.R. § 200..... 9

**Miscellaneous**

Corporate and Labor Organization Activity; Express Advocacy and  
Coordination with Candidates, 60 Fed. Reg. 64260 (Dec. 14, 1995) ..... 38

FEC Advisory Opinion 2001-13, 2014 WL 5243329 (Nov. 8, 2001)  
    (Green Party) ..... 2, 35

FEC Advisory Opinion 2002-14, 2003 WL 715988 (Jan. 31, 2003) (LNC)..... 2
